## CHILDREN'S TRUST OF ALACHUA COUNTY RESOLUTION 2021-24 Partnership for Strong Families (PSF) Family Resource Center/Community Navigator Program

**WHEREAS,** the Children's Trust of Alachua County (CTAC) developed and approved Resolution 2020-12, Procurement Policies; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board instructed Trust staff to meet with PSF to discuss Family Resource Center funding needs; and,

WHEREAS, Trust staff learned of state and federal funding changes that negatively impacting Family Resource Centers, which may result in FRC closures and service reduction to Alachua County families; and,

WHEREAS, the Trust staff recommends funding the Family Resource Center/Community navigator Program; and,

WHEREAS, the Trust has the authority to exempt this contract from competitive procurement under Board Policy, 6.50,B,2, which exempts all Supplies or Services, directly authorized by the Board; and,

**NOW THEREFORE**, be it ordained by the Board of Children's Trust of Alachua County, in the State of Florida, as follows:

- 1. Executive Director will negotiate a contract Partnership for Strong Families
- 2. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from December 13, 2021 and after the required approval and publication according to law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CHILDREN'S TRUST OF ALACHUA COUNTY BOARD; this 13<sup>th</sup> day of December.

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	NOT VOTING
Lee Pinkoson	✓			<u> </u>
Dr. Maggie Labarta	✓			
Tina Certain	✓			
Dr. Karen Cole-Smith	✓			
Ken Cornell	✓			<u> </u>
Dr. Nancy Hardt	✓			
Dr. Carlee Simon	✓			
Dr. Patricia Snyder	✓			
Cheryl Twombly				✓
Susanne Wilson Bullard			✓	

Presiding Officer

Attest

nalita

Lee Pinkoson

Lee Pinkoson, Chairman Children's Trust of Alachua County Tina Certain, Treasurer Children's Trust of Alachua County

## Resolution 2021-24 - PSF Family Resource Center

Final Audit Report

2021-12-21

Created:	2021-12-21
By:	Ashley Morgan-Daniel (amd@childrenstrustofalachuacounty.us)
Status:	Signed
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAAxFXIsCiTkj-mTjZWAM1fnC9h9iNi0tMs

## "Resolution 2021-24 - PSF Family Resource Center" History

- Document created by Ashley Morgan-Daniel (amd@childrenstrustofalachuacounty.us) 2021-12-21 - 5:33:47 PM GMT- IP address: 149.19.43.13
- Document emailed to Lee Pinkoson (lpinkoson@aol.com) for signature 2021-12-21 - 5:34:21 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Lee Pinkoson (lpinkoson@aol.com) 2021-12-21 - 6:39:58 PM GMT- IP address: 209.73.183.24
- Document e-signed by Lee Pinkoson (Ipinkoson@aol.com) Signature Date: 2021-12-21 - 6:40:18 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 75.105.118.128
- Document emailed to Tina Certain (certain@gm.sbac.edu) for signature 2021-12-21 - 6:40:20 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Tina Certain (certain@gm.sbac.edu) 2021-12-21 - 6:59:15 PM GMT- IP address: 66.249.88.12
- Document e-signed by Tina Certain (certain@gm.sbac.edu) Signature Date: 2021-12-21 - 6:59:44 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 24.250.175.176
- Agreement completed. 2021-12-21 - 6:59:44 PM GMT